- Bachelor’s in Business Administration with a specialization in Information Systems & E-Commerce from the University

of Toledo, Ohio. – USA

- Harvard University – John F. Kennedy School of Government: Decision - Making Strategies Under Risk & Uncertainties

- Gulf Bank K.S.C. – Middle Management Leadership Program affiliated by AILA

- University of Chicago – Chicago Booth - Advanced Strategy Program & Executive Program in Corporate Strategy

Experience

- Meshal began his career with Wafra Investment Advisory Group in New York as Junior Analyst.

- Previously worked as the Executive Deputy Chairman at National Fund for Small & Medium Enterprise Development

- Previously worked as the Executive Director at Kuwait’s Competition Protection Agency

- While at Gulf Bank, Meshal worked in many departments within Corporate Banking such as Financial Markets,

Structured Workout and Corporate Finance

45

CAPITALIZATION AND BORROWINGS

The table below presents the Bank’s capitalization as of 30 June 2023 in addition to the pro-forma figures post the Capital Increase

issuance:

KD mn

Equity June 2023
Post Capital Increase

issuance (unaudited)

Share capital 336 362

Statutory reserve 53 53

Share premium 153 187

Property revaluation reserve 18 18

Treasury shares - -

Fair valuation reserve 1 1

Retained earnings 162 162

Total equity  723 783

Due to banks 318 318

Deposits from financial institutions 970 970

Customer deposits 4,216 4,216

Other borrowed funds 539 539

Other liabilities 147 147

Total liabilities 6,190 6,190

Total liabilities and equity 6,914 6,974

Affirmation of Paid-Up Capital:

As of 30 June 2023, the Bank has an authorized share capital of KWD 486,056,100.600 comprising of 4,860,561,006 shares of

KWD 0.100 each.

As of 30 June 2023, the Bank has an issued and paid-up share capital of KWD 336,056,100.600 comprising of 3,360,561,006

shares of KWD 0.100 each.

46

PROFIT DISTRIBUTIONS BY THE BANK

The table below shows the profit distributions by the Bank since 2018.

Dividend distribution

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Date of Approval 11-Mar-19 31-Mar-20 27-Mar-21 22-Mar-22 18-Mar-23

Stock dividend (%) - - - 5% 5%